Acquisitions, net of cash acquired - (21)
Proceeds from divestitures of restaurants 3,690 -
Other  114  7
Net cash used in investing activities (4,443) (14,930)

Financing activities
Repayments of term loan (5,000) -
Net (repayments) proceeds of revolving credit facility 127,000 (5,575)
Cash dividends paid (7,565) (7,354)
Tax payments for equity award issuances (1,342) (2,259)
Proceeds from exercise of stock options 1,770 3,248
Acquisition of Company common stock (141,736) (13,075)
Distributions to noncontrolling interest holders (432) (702)
Other  183  396
Net cash used in financing activities (27,122) (25,321)

Effect of exchange rate changes on cash and cash equivalents  119  74
Change in cash and cash equivalents 9,590 7,152
Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of period  22,345  15,563

Cash and cash equivalents at end of period $ 31,935 $ 22,715

Papa John's International, Inc. and Subsidiaries
Condensed Consolidated Statements of Income

Summary of Income Statement Presentation Reclassifications

Three Months Ended March 26, 2017
As reported Reclassifications Adjusted

(In thousands, except per share amounts)
Revenues:

Domestic company-owned restaurant sales $ 206,896 $ - $ 206,896
North America franchise royalties and fees 27,607 - 27,607
North America commissary and other sales (1) 186,245 (14,905) 171,340
International (2) 28,518 (2,896) 25,622
Other revenues (1) (2)  -   17,801  17,801

Total revenues 449,266 - 449,266

Costs and expenses:
Operating costs (excluding depreciation and amortization shown separately below):

Domestic company-owned restaurant expenses 165,419 - 165,419
North America commissary and other expenses (1) 173,712 (13,755) 159,957
International expenses (2) 17,990 (2,199) 15,791
Other expenses (1) (2) (3) - 17,547 17,547

General and administrative expenses (3) 38,007 (1,593) 36,414
Depreciation and amortization  10,457  -   10,457

Total costs and expenses 405,585 - 405,585

Operating income 43,681 - 43,681
Net interest expense  (1,810)  -   (1,810)

Income before income taxes 41,871 - 41,871
Income tax expense  11,972  -   11,972

Net income before attribution to noncontrolling interests 29,899 - 29,899
Income attributable to noncontrolling interests  (1,471)  -   (1,471)

Net income attributable to the company $ 28,428 $ - $ 28,428

Calculation of income for earnings per share:
Net income attributable to the company $ 28,428 $ - $ 28,428
Change in noncontrolling interest redemption value 520 - 520
Net income attributable to participating securities  (117)  -   (117)
Net income attributable to common shareholders $ 28,831 $ - $ 28,831

Basic earnings per common share $ 0.78 $ - $ 0.78
Diluted earnings per common share $ 0.77 $ - $ 0.77

Basic weighted average common shares outstanding  36,810  -   36,810
Diluted weighted average common shares outstanding  37,350  -   37,350

Dividends declared per common share $ 0.20 $ - $ 0.20

(1) Includes reclassification of previous amounts reported in North America commissary and other sales and expenses including print and promotional items, information systems and related